Conversely, a decrease in capital costs means that avoided flood damage costs under Option 1 and 2
would only need to be 14.45% and 2.05%, respectively.

• In addition, we tested the impacts of lower and higher floor levels on the flood damages and the
associated avoided flood damages required to produce net benefits. The base case assumes floor levels
of 150mm. The extreme floor levels of 0mm and 3000mm provide an upper and lower bound to the
avoided damage costs that need to be achieved. Floor levels of 300mm would require a significantly
higher reduction in flood damages, as flood damages are lower overall due to the assumed higher floor
levels. Option 1 requires a 59.2 % reduction in damages and Option 2 an 8.85% reduction. Conversely,
the avoided flood damages under the options would need to be much lower with lower floor levels of
0mm. We note that floor levels of 0mm are not realistic, but this scenario presents a lower bound for
the avoided flood damage costs necessary to generate a net benefit.

Table 4: Summary of sensitivity analysis results ($’000)

 Decrease in flood damages required to meet threshold test (%)

Option 1
Dune infiltration

Option 2
Check valve

Base assumptions 17.05 2.55

Discount rate 2% 14.80 2.35

Discount rate 7% 20.90 2.90

Operation & Maintenance +20% 17.85 2.55

Operation & Maintenance -20% 16.25 2.55

Capital costs +20% 19.65 3.10

Capital costs -20% 14.45 2.05

Floor level (0 mm) 15.05 2.25

 Climate Change Asset Vulnerability Assessment 18

 Decrease in flood damages required to meet threshold test (%)

Floor level (300mm) 59.20 8.85

3.3 Underlying assumptions
The following sections set out the major underlying assumptions, such as the capital cost, operation
and maintenance coast and the benefits or avoided costs (flood damages) obtained from improving
the stormwater and drainage system at Sixth Avenue in Rosebud.

3.3.1 Capital costs

The major cost driver of the CBA is the capital cost for the installation of a dune infiltration system
(Option 1) or the installation of a duckbill check valve (Option 2). The capital costs and asset lives for
the options are shown in Table 5.  There are no capital costs required under BaU.